of 56298 (Uasin Gishu County Education Report, 2018). The study targeted 27773 students from Form 2 and 
Form 3 classes comprising of 14430 and 13343 respectively. For purposes of data collection Slovene’s formula 
(1991) was used to arrive at a representative sample of three hundred and ninety-four (394) students out of the 
twenty-seven  thousand  seven  hundred  and  seventy-three  (27773)  target  population.  The  six  sub-county 
jurisdictions in Uasin Gishu County were used as strata, and simple random sampling was used to randomly 
select 1 boys’ school, 1 girls’ school, and 1 mixed school in each sub county/stratum to participate in the study.